which has not been restated, continues to be reported under IAS 18 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to amounts recognized in the financial
statements as follows.

Accounting for application fees on TPGs
Whereas application fees on TPGs were previously recognized as revenue on the payment date, under IFRS 15, the application
fee and the TPG fee are considered one performance obligation and the corresponding revenue is recognized as the performance
obligation is satisfied (over the expected life of the underlying security).

As a consequence, the unearned premiums and fees balance on 1 January 2018 was $72 million higher than the balance under
the previous policy. The corresponding adjustment to retained earnings, net of tax, was $53 million.

There were no other material changes as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15
The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on our consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2018.

(in millions)

Financial statement line item As reported Adjustments Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15

Consolidated balance sheet:

Accounts receivable and other assets 856 (6) 850

Unearned premiums and fees 6,948 (70) 6,878

Deferred income tax liabilities 102 11 113

Retained earnings 14,851 53 14,904

Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income:

Premiums and fees earned 1,909 (2) 1,907

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
We adopted IFRS 9, which replaces IAS 39, on 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 addresses the recognition and derecognition, classification
and measurement and impairment of financial instruments and hedge accounting. Refer to Note 2 for details on our accounting
policies related to the standard. As permitted by IFRS 9, we have not restated comparative figures for financial instruments for
dates and periods prior to 1 January 2018. Therefore, comparative information for 2017 is reported in accordance with IAS 39 and

[…]

is not comparable to the information presented for 2018. The net effect of transitioning to IFRS 9 was recognized in Equity
of Canada on 1 January 2018. CMHC does not apply hedge accounting.

69Building a place to call home | 2018 Annual Report

Amendments were also made to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures to reflect the differences between IAS 39 and IFRS 9. These
changes include transitional disclosures, which we have disclosed below, along with expanded quantitative and qualitative credit risk
disclosures, which are presented in Notes 13 and 14.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9
Reclassifications
The following table compares the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities under IAS 39 with those under IFRS 9 upon
transition at 1 January 2018. We have not restated 2017 comparative information presented under IAS 39. Differences upon transition
have been recorded directly in retained earnings.

(in millions) IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial instrument type Classification
Carrying
Amount Reclassification Remeasurement Classification

Carrying
Amount

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents Designated at FVTPL1, 7 55 - - Designated at FVTPL 55

AFS1 67 - - Debt instruments
at FVOCI 67

Loans and receivables1 765 - - Amortized cost 765

Total cash and cash
equivalents 887 - - 887

Accrued interest receivable Loans and receivables1 705 - - Amortized cost 705

Investment securities

Debt instruments Designated at FVTPL1, 7 1,234 - - Designated at FVTPL 1,234

AFS1 20,842 - - Debt instruments
at FVOCI 20,842

AFS2 97 - - FVTPL 97

Common equities and
limited partnership units AFS4 1,105 - - FVTPL 1,105

Preferred equities AFS5 68 - - Equity instruments
designated at FVOCI 68

Total investment securities 23,346 - - 23,346

Derivatives FVTPL1, 7 61 - - FVTPL 61

Due from government
of Canada Loans and receivables1 126 - - Amortized cost 126

Loans Designated at FVTPL1, 7 2,906 - - Designated at FVTPL 2,906

Loans and receivables1, 3, 6 237,944 102 (5) Amortized cost 238,041

Loans and receivables3 - 26 - FVTPL 26

Loans and receivables6 - 15 2 FVTPL 17

Total loans 240,850 143 (3) 240,990

Accounts receivable and
other assets Loans and receivables3 193 (143) - Amortized cost 50

N/A1, 11 642 - - N/A 642

Total accounts receivable
and other assets3 835 (143) - 692

Investment property N/A11 305 - - N/A 305

Total assets 267,115 - (3) 267,112

70

(in millions) IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial instrument type Classification
Carrying
Amount Reclassification Remeasurement Classification

Carrying
Amount

Liabilities:

Securities sold under
repurchase agreements Other financial liabilities1 297 - - Amortized cost 297

Accrued interest payable Other financial liabilities1 545 - - Amortized cost 545

Dividends payable Other financial liabilities1 2,000 - - Amortized cost 2,000

Derivatives FVTPL1, 7 39 - - FVTPL 39

Borrowings

Designated at FVTPL1, 7 4,564 - - Designated at FVTPL 4,564

Other financial liabilities1 233,592 - - Amortized cost 233,592

Total borrowings 238,156 - - 238,156

Accounts payable
and other liabilities Other financial liabilities1 481 Amortized cost 481

N/A11 80  N/A 80

Total accounts payable
and other liabilities 561 561

Other N/A11 7,776 - - N/A 7,776

Total liabilities 249,374 - - 249,374

Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles our opening loss allowance under IAS 39’s incurred loss model to our expected credit loss allowance
under IFRS 9’s expected credit loss model, before tax.

(in millions) Loan loss
allowance under

IAS 398 Reclassification9 Remeasurement10
ECL allowance

under IFRS 9Measurement Category

Debt instruments at AFS (IAS 39)/FVOCI (IFRS 9) - - 9 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/
Amortized cost (IFRS 9) 113 (17) 5 101

Total 113 (17) 14 110

71Building a place to call home | 2018 Annual Report

Impact of transition on Equity of Canada
The following table presents the IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 transitional impacts on accumulated OCI and retained earnings as at
1 January 2018.

(in millions)

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Closing Balance as at 31 December 2017 490

Impact of adopting IFRS 9, net of tax:

Impact of reclassifying equity securities from AFS to FVTPL4 (371)

Impact of reclassifying debt instruments from AFS to FVTPL2 (3)

Recognition of ECL on debt instruments at FVOCI10 6

Total impact of adopting IFRS 9, net of tax (368)

[…]

properties, administrative expenses, payment delays and sale delays. These factors are generally based on historical experience; and

• Economic conditions – recent past and projected economic factors, such as unemployment rates, house price inflation and
consumer price index, affect the forecast of future claim levels.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the sensitivity in the significant assumptions that have the greatest effect on the measurement of the
insurance contract liabilities. The percentage change in variables is applied to a range of existing actuarial modeling assumptions to derive
the possible impact on income before income taxes and equity of Canada for reasonably possible movements in key loss assumptions
with all other assumptions held constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions might be
correlated, which might magnify or counteract the sensitivities. The relationship of a change in assumption to the change in value may
not be linear. The methodology for sensitivity testing has not changed significantly from the prior year.

(in millions, unless
otherwise indicated) Change indicator

Change in
assumptions

Impact on income
before income taxes Impact on equity of Canada

2018 2017 2018 2017

Loss sensitivity factors

Claim frequency Relative +10% (44) (51) (33) (38)

Relative -10% 44 51 33 38

Claim severity Relative +10% (49) (51) (37) (38)

Relative -10% 49 51 37 38

Economic sensitivity factor

Unemployment rate Absolute +100 bps (58) (16) (44) (12)

Gross domestic product Absolute -100 bps (26) (10) (20) (8)

Mortgage rates Absolute +100 bps (20) (8) (15) (6)

Claims development
Incurred but not reported, incurred but not enough reported and claims in process
The following table shows the development of the expected losses on IBNR, IBNER and CIP claims and their related expenses
(excluding SH and ILM) over a period of time and the estimated ultimate cost of claims for 2009 through 2018 to present the earliest
material claim that has arisen and for which there is still uncertainty about the amount and timing of claim payments. The informa-
tion is presented on a default year basis where claims are related to the period in which the insured event occurred and

[…]

Fair value
over (under)

carrying value Carrying value Fair value

Fair value
over (under)

carrying value

Financial assets

Loans at amortized cost1,3 239,162 239,820 658 237,944 239,137 1,193

Financial liabilities

Borrowings at amortized cost2,3 235,525 236,311 786 233,592 234,918 1,326

1 $239,704 million (31 December 2017 – $239,137 million) fair value categorized as level 2, $116 million (31 December 2017 – nil) fair value categorized as level 3.
2 $120,580 million (31 December 2017 – $111,380 million) fair value categorized as level 1, $115,731 million (31 December 2017 – $123,538 million) fair value categorized as level 2.
3 On 1 January 2018, upon adoption of IFRS 9, loans and receivables and other financial liabilities were renamed to loans at amortized cost and borrowings at amortized cost, respectively.

93Building a place to call home | 2018 Annual Report

Fair value hierarchy for items carried at fair value
The following table presents the fair value hierarchy for assets and liabilities carried at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet.

IFRS 9 IAS 39

2018 2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Cash equivalents

Interest bearing deposits with banks - 80 - 80 - 55 - 55

Federal government issued 24 - - 24 67 - - 67

Total cash equivalents 24 80 - 104 67 55 - 122

Investment securities

FVTPL

Debt instruments

Corporate/other entities - 278 - 278 - 373 - 373

Provinces/municipalities 229 177 - 406 78 399 - 477

Sovereign and related entities - 317 - 317 - 384 - 384

 Equities

Canadian common shares 492 - - 492 - - - -

Limited partnership units - - 98 98 - - - -

Total at FVTPL 721 772 98 1,591 78 1,156 - 1,234

FVOCI

Debt instruments

Corporate/other entities 1,412 7,200 - 8,612 - - - -

Federal government issued 4,663 57 - 4,720 - - - -

Provinces/municipalities 1,978 2,487 - 4,465 - - - -

Sovereign and related entities - 268 - 268 - - - -

Equities

Canadian preferred shares 99 - - 99 - - - -

Total at FVOCI 8,152 10,012 - 18,164 - - - -

AFS

Debt instruments

Corporate/other entities - - - - 1,010 9,663 - 10,673

Federal government issued - - - - 4,105 86 - 4,191

Provinces/municipalities - - - - 2,054 3,734 - 5,788

Sovereign and related entities - - - - - 287 - 287

Equities

Canadian common shares - - - - 1,017 - - 1,017

Limited partnership units - - - - - - 88 88

Canadian preferred shares - - - - 68 - - 68

Total AFS - - - - 8,254 13,770 88 22,112

Loans designated at FVTPL - 2,002 - 2,002 - 2,906 - 2,906

Loans mandatorily at FVTPL - 17 21 38 - - - -

Derivatives - 33 - 33 - 61 - 61

Investment property - - 311 311 - - 305 305

Total assets carried at fair value 8,897 12,916 430 22,243 8,399 17,948 393 26,740

Liabilities

Borrowings designated at FVTPL - 3,430 - 3,430 - 4,564 - 4,564

Derivatives - 117 - 117 - 39 - 39

Total liabilities carried at fair value - 3,547 - 3,547 - 4,603 - 4,603

94

Transfers between fair value hierarchy levels
For assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, we determine if reclassifications have occurred between levels
in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization at each balance sheet date. Transfers are dependent on our assessment of market
trading activity of the last month of each balance sheet date using internal classification criteria. Transfers between levels are deemed
to occur at the beginning of the quarter in which the transfer occurs. There were $2,575 million of transfers from level 2 to level 1
and $2,483 million of transfers from level 1 to level 2 during the year ended 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017 – $2,709 million
and $3,376 million, respectively).

Change in fair value measurement for items classified as level 3
The following table presents the change in fair value for items carried at fair value and classified as level 3.

(in millions)

Investment securities

FVTPL –
asset backed

securities

Equities at
FVTPL – limited

partnership units4

Total
investment

securities
Loans

– FVTPL5
Investment

property Total

2018

Fair value as at 1 January 2018 88 88 26 305 419

Purchases - 11 11 46 1 58

Net gains in net income1,2 - 4 4 1 5 10

Gains in OCI - - - - - -

Cash receipts on settlements/disposals - (5) (5) (52) - (57)

Fair value as at 31 December 2018 - 98 98 21 311 430

2017

Fair value as at 1 January 2017 137 38 175 - 267 442

Purchases - 17 17 - - 17

Net gains in net income1,2 - - - - 90 90

Gains in OCI - 6 6 - - 6

Cash receipts on settlements/disposals (137) (3) (140) - (22) (162)

Other3 - 30 30 - (30) -

Fair value as at 31 December 2017 - 88 88 - 305 393

1 Included in net gains (losses) on financial instruments for investment securities; other income for investment property.
2 Of the net gains in net income for 2018, $9 million relates to assets held at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017 – $89 million).
3 During 2017, an investment property was sold to an unrelated real estate investment trust in exchange for equity instruments in the trust and other consideration.

Following the transaction CMHC has neither control nor significant influence over the trust.
4 Under IAS 39, limited partnership units were previously classified as AFS.

[…]

POCI Total Total

ECL allowance –
beginning of period:

Lending program loans 1 - 4 - 5 23

MI Activity loans - - 33 63 96 187

Total ECL allowance – beginning
of period 1 - 37 63 101 210

Increase in ECL allowance:

Lending program loans - - 1 - 1 (23)

MI Activity loans - - 8 (5) 3 (74)

Total increase in ECL allowance2 - - 9 (5) 4 (97)

ECL allowance – end of period:

Lending program loans 1 - 5 - 6 -

MI Activity loans - - 41 58 99 113

Total ECL allowance – end of period 1 - 46 58 105 113

1 IAS 39 loss allowance for MI Activity loans was presented in accounts receivable and other assets.
2 Included in net gains (losses) on financial instruments for Lending program loans and insurance claims expense for MI Activity loans.

Sources of guarantee
We are assured collection of principal and accrued interest on 99% (2017 – 99%) of our loans. The sources of guarantee for
these loans are provided below. For loans at FVTPL, the change in fair value attributable to changes in credit risk is immaterial
(2017 – immaterial).

104

(in millions)

IFRS 9 IAS 39

2018 2017

FVTPL Amortized
Cost Total Designated

at FVTPL
Loans and

receivables4 Total

Provinces and territories through
provisions in the SHA 1,045 1,478 2,523 1,488 1,443 2,931

Government of Canada through
provisions in the NHA - 580 580 - 661 661

Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada through
Ministerial Loan Guarantees 603 747 1,350 851 479 1,330

Loans underwritten by our MI Activity 154 332 486 258 200 458

Collateral1 - 234,653 234,653 - 233,786 233,786

Total guaranteed loans 1,802 237,790 239,592 2,597 236,569 239,166

Other Lending programs loans2 217 1,265 1,482 309 1,375 1,684

MI Activity loans3 21 107 128 - - -

Total 2,040 239,162 241,202 2,906 237,944 240,850

1 Represents collateral held for loans under the CMB program which consists of NHA MBS securities and high quality reinvestment assets.
2 Consists of loans to provincial entities and municipalities.
3 MI Activity loans were classified within accounts receivable and other assets in 2017 and were reclassified to loans at FVTPL and amortized cost as at 1 January 2018.
4 On 1 January 2018, upon adoption of IFRS 9, loans and receivables were renamed to loans at amortized cost.

15. BORROWINGS
The following tables present the contractual maturity profile and average yield of borrowings based on carrying value.

(in millions, unless
otherwise indicated)

IFRS 9

Year of maturity

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 and
thereafter Total 2018

Designated at FVTPL

Borrowings from the Government
of Canada 1,076 1,241 653 79 162 219 3,430

Yield1 2.0% 1.5% 1.3% 1.9% 2.4% 1.8% 1.7%

Borrowings at amortized cost2

Canada mortgage bonds 30,467 39,047 37,533 44,084 36,169 43,457 230,757

Borrowings from the Government
of Canada 497 494 601 624 579 1,973 4,768

Total borrowings at amortized cost 30,964 39,541 38,134 44,708 36,748 45,430 235,525

Yield1 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 2.3% 2.5% 2.6% 2.3%

Total 32,040 40,782 38,787 44,787 36,910 45,649 238,955

1 Represents the weighted-average yield, determined by applying the weighted-average effective yields of individual fixed rate borrowings and the weighted-average yields-to-reset
of floating rate borrowings.

2 On 1 January 2018, upon adoption of IFRS 9, other financial liabilities were renamed to borrowings at amortized cost.

105Building a place to call home | 2018 Annual Report

(in millions, unless
otherwise indicated)

IAS 39

Year of maturity

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 and
thereafter Total 2017

Designated at FVTPL

Borrowings from the Government
of Canada 1,135 1,079 1,239 650 79 382 4,564

Yield1 2.2% 2.0% 1.5% 1.3% 1.9% 2.0% 1.8%

Other financial liabilities2

Canada mortgage bonds 38,060 30,406 39,012 37,596 43,920 40,248 229,242

Borrowings from the Government
of Canada 504 419 409 533 570 1,915 4,350

Total borrowings at amortized cost 38,564 30,825 39,421 38,129 44,490 42,163 233,592

Yield1 2.4% 1.8% 1.9% 1.9% 2.1% 2.6% 2.1%

Total 39,699 31,904 40,660 38,779 44,569 42,545 238,156

1 Represents the weighted-average yield, determined by applying the weighted-average effective yields of individual fixed rate borrowings and the weighted-average yields-to-reset
of floating rate notes.

2 On 1 January 2018, upon adoption of IFRS 9, other financial liabilities were renamed to borrowings at amortized cost.

Borrowings – designated at fair value through profit or loss
Included in this category are short- and medium-term borrowings from the Government taken to fund certain Assisted Housing
Activity loans originated prior to August 2016. Short-term debt, having an original term to maturity less than 365 days, was nil at

[…]

There are legal claims of $4 million (2017 – $8 million) against CMHC. Due to the uncertainty of the outcome of these claims,
no provision for loss has been recorded. We do not expect the ultimate resolution of any of the proceedings to which we are
party to have a significant adverse effect on our financial position.

28. OPERATING EXPENSES
The following table presents the composition of operating expenses.

(in millions) 2018 2017

Personnel costs 293 261

Depreciation of premises and equipment 12 3

Other administrative goods and services 280 293

585 557

Less: Housing programs operating expenses1 (187) (161)

Total operating expenses 398 396

1 These expenses represent operating costs we incurred to support and administer housing programs within the Assisted Housing Activity. These costs are reimbursed by the Government
through government funding and are recognized in housing programs expenses (refer to Note 6).

128

29.  CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
The following table presents assets and liabilities we expect to recover or settle within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

(in millions)

IFRS 9 IAS 39

2018 2017

Within 1 year After 1 year Total Within 1 year After 1 year Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 837 - 837 887 - 887

Accrued interest receivable 724 - 724 705 - 705

Investment securities:

Fair value through profit or loss 291 1,300 1,591 322 912 1,234

Fair value through other
comprehensive income 1,845 16,319 18,164

Available for sale - - - 2,302 19,810 22,112

Derivatives 2 31 33 15 46 61

Due from the Government of
Canada 56 102 158 27 99 126

Loans:

Fair value through profit or loss 589 1,451 2,040 603 2,303 2,906

Amortized cost 30,924 208,238 239,162 38,817 199,127 237,944

Accounts receivable and other
assets 341 515 856 278 557 835

Investment property - 311 311 - 305 305

35,609 228,267 263,876 43,956 223,159 267,115

Liabilities

Securities sold under repurchase
agreements 280 - 280 297 - 297

Accounts payable and other
liabilities 417 89 506 458 103 561

Accrued interest payable 546 - 546 545 - 545

Dividends payable 675 - 675 2,000 - 2,000

Derivatives 100 17 117 14 25 39

Provision for claims 317 195 512 317 238 555

Borrowings:

Fair value through profit or loss 1,076 2,354 3,430 1,135 3,429 4,564

Amortized cost 30,964 204,561 235,525 38,564 195,028 233,592

Defined benefit plans liability 109 245 354 95 355 450

Unearned premiums and fees 1,850 5,098 6,948 1,712 4,975 6,687

Deferred income tax liabilities - 102 102 - 84 84

36,334 212,661 248,995 45,137 204,237 249,374

Net (725) 15,606 14,881 (1,181) 18,922 17,741

129Building a place to call home | 2018 Annual Report

30. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Government funding for housing programs presented in Note 6 has been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation
in accordance with Treasury Board’s Policy on Results. CMHC is required to report government funding following the Departmental
Results Framework for the Government beginning 1 April 2018.

31. SUBSEQUENT EVENT
On 21 March 2019, we declared dividends of $505 million, which are expected to be paid by 30 April 2019.

130

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE
Legislative Framework
Incorporated under the CMHC Act, the Corporation is accountable to Parliament through the Minister responsible for